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1. Report Summary 
 
1.1. The application proposes an extension to the existing Globe Mill complex located on Midge 
Hall Lane on the outskirts of Leyland.  Although in the Green Belt, Globe Mill is an established 
business, operate by R and E Bamford, which produces and supplies pet food and animal feed 
products and is open to the general public.   
 
1.2. It is considered that, while the proposed extension would have some impact on the openness 
of the Green Belt, this is limited due to the location in the context of the wider site.  Additionally, the 
proposal supports the existing business by provided additional warehousing space and offices.  
Although the proposal introduces a new use, that of a veterinary, this is considered to be an 
appropriate and related use and is fully in accordance with Policy E2 of the Local Plan.    
 
2. Site and Surrounding Area 
 
2.1 The application relates to the Globe Mill premises on Midge Hall Lane in Midge Hall which is 
a complex of agricultural style buildings and car parking.  The site is within the Green Belt with 
open farmland to the north, west and east.  A public right of way is located to the site’s north-
western boundary with a gas pipeline beyond.  To the site’s south-eastern boundary is a railway 
line. There is a public house beyond the railway line and a few residential properties in the 
immediate area. 
 
2.2 The submitted design and access statement advises that: 
“The application site is part of Globe Mill owned and operated by R and E Bamford’s, the business 
predominantly produces and supplies pet food and animal feed products to smaller distributors and 
the general public.  Globe Mill dates back to the 1800’s and was originally a corn mill however it 
has been operated by the Bamford family as an animal food provider in recent times……The 
existing complex has been altered and expanded a number of times over the years and is a large 
employer in the area.“ 
 
3 Planning History 
 
07/1974/0387 Manufacturing and warehousing of cattle foods with ancillary buildings. APV 
10/07/1974 
07/1975/0003 Modernising of equipment. Re-roofing of centre of mill and small extension to grinder 
house and 4 new outside storage bins. APV 12/03/1975 
07/1977/1076 10 Additional Storage Bins. APV 08/02/1978 
07/1978/0060 Installation of One Underground Petrol Tank. APV 22/03/1978 
07/1978/0045 Extension to existing offices providing three new offices. APV 01/03/1978 
07/1979/0028 Extension. APV 21/02/1979 
07/1979/0619 Extension of mixing and cubing plant. APV 18/07/1979 
07/1980/0684 Additional Storage Bins and Extension of Grinder House. APV 20/08/1980 
07/1986/0344 Removal of condition no.3 attached to planning permission 07/74/0387. APV 
13/08/1986 
07/1987/0363 Storage and bulk outloading bins and re-roofing existing bin buildings. APV 
01/07/1987 
07/1988/0866 Office extension. APV 14/12/1988 
07/1988/0789 Erection of Warehouse. APV 14/12/1988 
07/1989/0451 Continuation of manufacturing/warehousing operations without compliance with 
conditions restricting hours of operation attached to planning permission 07/74/0387 and 
07/86/0344. REF 13/07/1989 
07/1994/0593 Warehouse Extension to Rear of Existing Mill. APV 02/11/1994 
07/1995/0458 Extension of Bag Store and Formation of Covered Loading Bay. APV 23/08/1995 
07/1996/0715 Bag Store Building. APV 11/12/1996 
07/1999/0250 Extension to Bag Store Building to Provide Pallet Store. APV 16/08/1999 
07/2000/0113 Single storey extension to bag store APV 23/03/2000 



07/2000/0006 First Floor extension to existing offices and change of use of ground floor to A2 
office uses APV 24/02/2000 
07/2000/0464 Retention of Access, Gates and Fencing REF 15/09/2000 
07/2002/0206 First floor extension to form offices for Globe Mill. Change of use of ground floor to 
A2 Offices APV 19/04/2002 
07/2003/0959 Rebuilding and extension of fire damaged single storey office building as two storey 
office building incorporating extension to mill shop. Formation of bow roof over existing single 
storey office building. APV 26/01/2004 
07/2003/0769 Retention of Replacement storage building with loading canopy. APV 12/09/2003 
07/2006/0166/COU Retrospective application for the change of use of office unit to form retail unit 
(Class A1) with associated elevational changes REF 08/06/2006 
07/2008/0472/COU Change of use from manufacturing animal feed to a mixed use of manufacture, 
storage and distribution of animal feed and animal products. Erection of portal framed storage 
building. APV 30/07/2008 
07/2008/0872/FUL Retrospective application for change of use of office building (class B1) to retail 
(class A1). Formation of single storey element to link existing retail units together. (re-submission 
of 07/2007/0284) APV 29/01/2009 
07/2011/0502/FUL Erection of two storey portacabin following removal of existing single storey 
portacabin APC 15/09/2011 
07/2016/0201/FUL Extension to existing warehouse APC 12/04/2016 
 
4 Proposal 
 
4.1 The application proposed the erection of a part two storey and part single storey extension 
comprising of a ground floor veterinary surgery with first floor offices and additional warehouse 
storage together with an associated car parking area. 
 
4.2 The extension will measure 36.4m by 12.3m at ground floor and 12.4m by 12.3m at first floor.  
A pitched roof will be formed over with a ridge height of 5.3m over the single store element and 
8.0m over the 2-storey element. 
 
4.3 The extension will be constructed in a mix of facing brickwork and cladding in green steel 
panels with aluminium doors and white upvc windows to match the existing building.  The roof will 
be in grey steel panels 
 
4.4 Also proposed is a new overflow car parking area to the front of the proposed extension to 
provide for 25 parking spaces, including 2 mobility impaired spaces.  Access will be from the 
existing car park where 3 spaces will be lost to form the access to the overflow car park. 
 
5 Summary of Publicity 
 
5.1 Neighbouring properties were notified and a site notice posted with no letters of 
representation being received. 
 
6 Summary of Consultations 
 
6.1 County Highways make comments based on all the information provided by the applicant to 
date and after undertaking a site visit.   They have no objections to the planning application and is 
of the opinion that the proposals should have a negligible impact on highway safety and highway 
capacity within the immediate vicinity of the site.  
 
6.2 The new car parking area which adjoins the existing car park layout and utilises the existing 
access onto Midge Hall lane is also acceptable to County Highways. 
 
6.3 Arboriculturist has no objections to the development. The trees identified for removal are of 
low amenity value and should not pose any constraints on the development. Three ornamental 



replacement trees have been identified, this should be increased to ‘two for one’ in accordance 
with the local plan and be a minimum 6-8 nursery size and be increased to a minimum 8no. trees.  
 
6.4 A condition is recommended to ensure that trees identified for retention should have 
protective fencing around them.  An informative note is also required advising the applicant that 
trees should be checked for nesting birds and nests under construction to avoid impact to nesting 
birds and infringement of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 and breaching the European 
Habitats Directive 1992/Nesting Birds Directive.  
 
6.5 United Utilities advise that, in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) and the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG), the site should be drained on a 
separate system with foul water draining to the public sewer and surface water draining in the most 
sustainable way.  Therefore, they request conditions be imposed requiring the submission of a 
surface water drainage scheme; to ensure that foul and surface water are drainage on separate 
systems; the submission of a Management and Maintenance scheme for the Sustainable Drainage 
Systems. 
 
Environmental Health have requested a number of conditions are imposed in respect of the hours 
of construction; hours of deliveries; details of any piling works that may be undertaken; that an 
Acoustic Survey be carried out; details of any proposed Extraction/Ventilation; that Electric Vehicle 
Recharge Points be provided and that Cycle Storage be provided. 
 
7 Policy Background 
 
Central Lancashire Core Strategy 
7.1 Policy 17: Design of New Buildings 
The design of new buildings will be expected to take account of the character and appearance of 
the local area, including the following: 
(a) siting, layout, massing, scale, design, materials, building to plot ratio and landscaping. 
(b) safeguarding and enhancing the built and historic environment. 
(c) being sympathetic to surrounding land uses and occupiers, and avoiding demonstrable harm 
to the amenities of the local area. 
(d) ensuring that the amenities of occupiers of the new development will not be adversely 
affected by neighbouring uses and vice versa. 
(e) linking in with surrounding movement patterns and not prejudicing the development of 
neighbouring land, including the creation of landlocked sites. 
(f) minimising opportunity for crime, and maximising natural surveillance. 
(g) providing landscaping as an integral part of the development, protecting existing landscape 
features and natural assets, habitat creation, providing open space, and enhancing the public 
realm. 
(h) including public art in appropriate circumstances. 
(i) demonstrating, through the Design and Access Statement, the appropriateness of the 
proposal. 
(j) making provision for the needs of special groups in the community such as the elderly and 
those with disabilities. 
(k) promoting designs that will be adaptable to climate change, and adopting principles of 
sustainable construction including Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS); and 
(l) achieving Building for Life rating of ‘Silver’ or ‘Gold’ for new residential developments. 
(m) ensuring that contaminated land, land stability and other risks associated with coal mining 
are considered and, where necessary, addressed through appropriate remediation and mitigation 
measures. 
 
South Ribble Local Plan 
 
7.2 Policy E2: Protection of Employment Areas and Sites protects land for employment uses 
including business, general industrial or storage and distribution 
 



7.3 Policy F1: Parking Standards requires all development proposals to provide car parking 
and servicing space in accordance with the parking standards adopted by the Council. In general, 
parking requirements will be kept to the standards as set out unless there are significant road 
safety or traffic management implications related to the development of the site.  The parking 
standards should be seen as a guide for developers and any variation from these standards should 
be supported by local evidence in the form of a transport statement.  Where appropriate, some 
flexibility will be factored into the standards in relation to the specific local circumstances. 
 
7.4 Policy G1: Green Belt has a general presumption against inappropriate development and 
planning permission will not be given for the construction of new buildings unless there are very 
special circumstances.  However, exceptions to this are buildings for agriculture and forestry; 
provision of appropriate facilities for outdoor sport, outdoor recreation and for cemeteries, as long 
as it preserves the openness of the Green Belt and does not conflict with the purposes of including 
land within it; the extension or alteration of a building provided that it does not result in 
disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original building; the replacement of a 
building, provided the new building is in the same use and not materially larger than the one it 
replaces; limited infilling in villages, and limited affordable housing for local community needs 
under policies set out in the Local Plan; or limited infilling or the partial or complete redevelopment 
of previously developed sites, whether redundant or in continuing use (excluding temporary 
buildings), which would not have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt and the 
purpose of including land within it than the existing development. 
 
7.5 There are a number of major developed employment sites within the Green Belt. These sites 
can be developed within their curtilage. These major developed employment sites should continue 
to secure jobs and prosperity without further prejudicing the Green Belt. Such development is 
considered appropriate in the terms of the NPPF. 
 
7.6 Policy G13: Trees, Woodlands and Development has a presumption in favour of the 
retention and enhancement of existing tree, woodland and hedgerow cover on a site.  Where there 
is an unavoidable loss of trees on site, replacement trees will be required to be planted on site, 
where appropriate, at a rate of two new trees for each tree lost.  The policy requires that tree 
survey information is submitted with all planning applications, where trees are present on site. The 
tree survey information should include protection, mitigation and management measures. 
Appropriate management measures will also be required to be implemented to protect newly 
planted and existing trees, woodlands and/or hedgerows. 
 
7.7 Policy G17: Design Criteria for New Development permits new development, including 
extensions and free standing structures, provided that, the proposal does not have a detrimental 
impact on the existing building, neighbouring buildings or on the street scene by virtue of its 
design, height, scale, orientation, plot density, massing, proximity, use of materials. Furthermore, 
the development should not cause harm to neighbouring property by leading to undue overlooking, 
overshadowing or have an overbearing effect; the layout, design and landscaping of all elements 
of the proposal, including any internal roads, car parking, footpaths and open spaces, are of a high 
quality and will provide an interesting visual environment which respects the character of the site 
and local area; the development would not prejudice highway safety, pedestrian safety, the free 
flow of traffic, and would not reduce the number of on-site parking spaces to below the standards 
stated in Policy F1, unless there are other material considerations which justify the reduction such 
as proximity to a public car park. Furthermore, any new roads and/or pavements provided as part 
of the development should be to an adoptable standard; the proposal would sustain, conserve and 
where appropriate enhance the significance, appearance, character and setting of a heritage asset 
itself and the surrounding historic environment. Where a proposed development would lead to 
substantial harm or loss of significance of a designated heritage asset, planning permission will 
only be granted where it can be demonstrated that the substantial public benefits of the proposal 
outweigh the harm or loss to the asset; and the proposal would not have a detrimental impact on 
landscape features such as mature trees, hedgerows, ponds and watercourses. In some 
circumstances where, on balance, it is considered acceptable to remove one or more of these 
features, then mitigation measures to replace the feature/s will be required either on or off-site. 



 
Rural Development Supplementary Planning Document 
 
8 Material Considerations 
 
8.1 Impact on the Green Belt 
8.1.1 Policy G1 has a general presumption against inappropriate development in the Green Belt 
and planning permission will not be given for the construction of new buildings unless there are 
very special circumstances.  However, among the exceptions to this general presumption is the 
extension or alteration of a building provided that it does not result in disproportionate additions 
over and above the size of the original building and the limited infilling or the partial of a previously 
developed site which would not have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt.   
 
8.1.2 The Globe Mill site has been altered and expanded a number of times over the years as the 
planning history above indicates, with the most recent being an extension to the existing 
warehouse.  The proposal now is for a substantial extension to the existing building, resulting in a 
footprint of approximately 450 square metres.  The site has a number of building which cover 
approximately 8,300 square metres at both single storey and two storey scale. Although the 
proposed extension is of a significant size, it is not considered overly significant in the context of 
the entire site. Additionally, the proposal includes the extension of the existing car park and both 
this and the extension are located in an area which is currently given over to lawn within the wider 
Globe Mill site.  The extension is located to the north-western elevation of the existing buildings 
and will be viewed against the backdrop of existing buildings within the site when viewed from 
Midge Hall Lane when travelling in a south-easterly direction.  However, the proposed extension 
would not be visible when viewed from the opposite direction due to the existing buildings.   
 
8.1.3 It is considered that the proposal does have some impact on the openness of the Green Belt 
due to its size but that impact is limited due to the location of the proposed extension in the context 
of the wider site.  Additionally, the proposed extension is considered to be well located to the 
existing buildings which helps minimise the overall impact. 
 
8.1.4 The proposal provides for an extension to the warehousing at the site together with ancillary 
offices.   Both these uses are considered to be in accordance with Policy E2 in that they provided 
extensions to the existing business, albeit in the Green Belt.  However, the proposal also 
introduces a new use, that of a veterinary surgery.  The submitted Design and Access Statement 
indicates that it is “vital to increase the diversity of the site adding an accessible veterinary practice 
and much needed office space and dry storage of bulk produces and also creates further 
employment at the factory site.” 
 
8.1.5 Often veterinary surgeries, when located in town centres, cause problems due to the hours of 
operation, number of visitors and nature of the services offered which is no conducive to residential 
or mixed use areas.  The proposal to locate a veterinary surgery at this site is considered 
appropriate given that there will be little impact of the use on residential properties; that there is a 
dedicated parking area which can be expanded; and the use is associated with the main use of the 
mill, that of producing animal feeds. 
 
8.1.6 Policy G1 also refers to a number of major developed employment sites within the Green 
Belt which can be developed within their curtilage. The Policy recognises that these major 
developed employment sites should continue to secure jobs and prosperity without further 
prejudicing the Green Belt and therefore development is considered appropriate in the terms of the 
NPPF.  The Globe Mill site currently employs 35 FT employees and 5 PT employees with a further 
4 FT positions and 2 PT positions as a result of the proposed development.  Therefore, the Globe 
Mill site cannot be considered to be a ‘major’ employer, but nevertheless, does provide for 
employment in a rural area which would be expanded with the extension and additional veterinary 
use. 
 



8.1.7 For the reasons set out above, it is considered that the proposal is acceptable in Green Belt 
terms of does not conflict with Policy G1. 
 
8.2 Parking, Access and Servicing 
8.2.1 The proposed building will be accessed via a new external entrance accessed via the 
existing car park areas and with internal openings for the warehouse areas taken from existing 
adjacent storage zones.  Additional car parking would be provided including further dedicated 
disabled car parking spaces to the side of the proposed building.  
 
8.2.2 County Highways have no objections to the planning application and is of the opinion that the 
proposals should have a negligible impact on highway safety and highway capacity within the 
immediate vicinity of the site.  
 
8.2.3 The new car parking area which adjoins the existing car park layout and utilises the existing 
access onto Midge Hall lane is also acceptable to County Highways. 
 
8.2.4 Environmental Health have requested a condition be imposed to ensure that 10% of the 
newly created parking bays be provided with electric vehicle recharge points and one to ensure the 
provision of secure cycle storage for the development. 
 
8.3 Residential Amenity 
8.3.1 The side boundary of the closest residential property lies some 50 plus metres to the west of 
the application site boundary, with the dwelling itself being approximately 100m from the existing 
mill building. Given that there is screening to the boundary and due to the spatial separation 
distance, there will be no undue impact on this property in terms of Local Plan Policy G17. 
 
8.3.2 On the opposite side of Midge Hall Lane are numbers 8 and 10.  Any view of the proposed 
extension would be obscured by the existing mill building and the proposal will not impact on these 
properties in terms of Local Plan Policy G17. 
 
8.3.3 Number 17 Midge Hall Lane is a two storey residential dwelling which lies to the east of the 
building.  It has substantial screening around it in the form of trees and hedgerow.  The proposed 
extension is set at the opposite side of the mill building and therefore there will be no undue impact 
on No 17 in terms of Local Plan Policy G17. 
 
8.3.4 Consideration must also be given the Core Strategy Policy 17 in terms of the impact on 
neighbouring land uses.  At criteria (c) it requires new development to be sympathetic to 
surrounding land uses and occupiers and avoiding demonstrable harm to the amenities of the local 
area; and at criteria (d) seeks to ensure that the amenities of occupiers of the new development 
will not be adversely affected by neighbouring uses and vice versa. 
 
8.3.5 Environmental Health require a number of conditions be imposed to ensure compliance with 
this policy, particularly in terms of noise and disturbance.  These are in respect of the hours 
construction works may take place; restriction on the hours deliveries or removal of construction 
waste can be undertaken; that details of all proposed piling activities be submitted and which 
includes mitigation measures; that an acoustic survey be undertaken covering the proposed 
veterinary practice and any mitigation measures identified be submitted; and that prior to the 
installation of any extraction/ventilation systems, full details of the noise levels to be experienced at 
the nearest properties and the fixings to be used be submitted.  With these conditions in place, it is 
considered there will be no undue impact on the residential amenity of occupiers of the nearby 
properties, in accordance with Core Strategy Policy 17 and Local Plan Policy G17. 
 
8.4 Arboriculture 
8.4.1 An Arboricultural Impact Assessment with Tree Protection Measures was submitted with the 
application The AIA advises that five individual trees, two groups of trees and one hedge were 
recorded. The proposed development directly impacts upon several trees which will require 
removal due to their close proximity to construction activity. The majority of the trees proposed for 



removal are considered to be low quality (‘C’ category) specimens. In addition, one tree is 
considered to be of a moderate quality. Several trees may also benefit from general arboricultural 
works as part of a post-development arboricultural management strategy.  Additionally, the 
submitted site plan shows three ornamental trees are to be taken up and replanted along the edge 
of the new car parking area. 
 
8.4.2 The AIA has been considered by the Council’s Arboriculturist who has no objections to the 
development. The Arboriculturist advises that the trees identified for removal are of low amenity 
value and should not pose any constraints on the development.  
 
8.4.3 Three ornamental replacement trees have been identified but this should be increased to 
‘two for one’ in accordance with Policy G13 and should be a minimum 6-8 nursery size and be 
increased to a minimum of 8 trees. This can be secured by way of a condition. 
 
8.4.4 A condition is also required to ensure that the protective fencing is erected in accordance 
with Figure 2 of BS 5837 – 2012 comprising a metal framework. The site manager or other suitably 
qualified appointed person will be responsible for inspecting the protective fencing daily; any 
damage to the fencing or breaches of the fenced area should be rectified immediately. The fencing 
will remain in place until completion of all site works and then only removed when all site traffic is 
removed from site. 
 
8.5 Drainage 
8.5.1 The Design and Access Statement advises that, with this building being located within the 
greenbelt, the mill is already drained via size specific septic tanks. The additional WC/drains for the 
new building will be directed into the nearest tank as shown on the planning drawings.  It also 
advises that the additional car parking area will be a tarmac finish and it will be drained to purpose 
made soakaways which in turn would then discharge to a nearby watercourse.   
 
8.5.2 United Utilities have advised that, in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG), the site should be 
drained on a separate system with surface water draining in the most sustainable way.  They 
require a condition be imposed to ensure this and also for a management and maintenance 
scheme to be submitted. 
 
9 Conclusion 
 
9.1 For the reasons set out in this report above, it is officers view that the proposed development 
is acceptable in Green Belt terms in that the extension is well related to the existing buildings to 
minimise impact on openness and provides for additional warehousing and offices for the long-
established business which also providing the addition of a veterinary practice to compliment the 
business.  The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to the imposition of 
conditions. 
 
10 Recommendation 
 
10.1 Approval with Conditions.  
 
11. Recommended Conditions 

 
1. The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
 REASON: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990. 
 
2. The development, hereby permitted, shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted 

approved plans Dwg 597/BGM/SLP REv A Proposed site plan; 597/BGM/PL2 Rev D 
Proposed floor plans and elevations; 



 REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of development 
 
3. All external facing materials shall match in colour, form and texture to those on the existing 

building.  
 REASON: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and so that the Local Planning 

Authority shall be satisfied as to the details in accordance with Policy 17 in the Central 
Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan 

 
4. During the site preparation and construction of the development no machinery, plant or 

powered tools shall be operated outside the hours of 08:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday 09:00 
- 13:00 on Saturdays. No construction shall take place at any time on Sundays or nationally 
recognised Bank Holidays. 

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy 17 
of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

  
5. No deliveries of construction materials or removal of construction waste shall be undertaken 

outside the hours of 09:00 - 17:00 Monday to Friday. No deliveries or removal of waste shall 
be carried out at weekends or nationally recognised Bank Holidays. 

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy 17 
of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

 
6. Prior to the commencement of any piling works on site, details of all piling activities shall be 

submitted to the local planning authority together with all mitigation measures to be taken. 
Piling activities shall be limited to 09:30-17:00 Monday to Friday with no activity Saturday, 
Sunday or nationally recognised Bank Holidays.  

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy 17 
of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

 
7. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems. 
 Reason: To secure proper drainage and to manage the risk of flooding and pollution. 
 
8. No development shall commence until a surface water drainage scheme has been submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The drainage scheme must 
include: 

 (i) An investigation of the hierarchy of drainage options in the National Planning Practice 
 Guidance (or any subsequent amendment thereof). This investigation shall include evidence 

of an assessment of ground conditions and the potential for infiltration of surface water; 
 (ii) A restricted rate of discharge of surface water agreed with the local planning authority 
 (if it is agreed that infiltration is discounted by the investigations); and  
 (iii) A timetable for its implementation. 
 The approved scheme shall also be in accordance with the Non-Statutory Technical 

Standards for Sustainable Drainage Systems (March 2015) or any subsequent replacement 
national standards. 

 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance with the approved 
drainage scheme. 

 Reason: To promote sustainable development, secure proper drainage and to manage the 
risk of flooding and pollution. 

 
9. Prior to occupation of the development a sustainable drainage management and 

maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development shall be submitted to the local planning 
authority and agreed in writing. The sustainable drainage management and maintenance 
plan shall include as a minimum: 

 a. Arrangements for adoption by an appropriate public body or statutory undertaker, or, 
management and maintenance by a resident's management company; and 

 b. Arrangements for inspection and ongoing maintenance of all elements of the sustainable 
drainage system to secure the operation of the surface water drainage scheme throughout its 
lifetime. 



 The development shall subsequently be completed, maintained and managed in accordance 
with the approved plan. 

 Reason: To ensure that management arrangements are in place for the sustainable drainage 
system in order to manage the risk of flooding and pollution during the lifetime of the 
development. 

 
10. Prior to the commencement of any works on site an acoustic survey shall be undertaken 

covering the proposed veterinary practice  Details of the findings of the survey and any 
mitigation measures identified shall be submitted for approval to the local planning authority. 
Once approved the mitigation measures shall be carried out as approved prior to the first 
occupation of the site or as agreed otherwise with the local planning authority. The approved 
mitigation measures shall be retained and maintained thereafter. 

 Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with Policy 17 
of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

 
11. Prior to the installation of any extraction/ventilation systems full details of the noise levels to 

be experienced at the nearest properties and the fixings to be used shall be provided to the 
local planning authority for written approval. The approved system shall then be installed as 
agreed and thereafter maintained as approved. Any changes to the system shall first be 
agreed with the local planning authority in writing. 

 Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with Policy 17 
of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

 
12. Prior to the first use of the development 10% of the newly created parking bays shall be 

provided with a fast (3-4 hrs) electric vehicle recharge points. The parking bays shall be 
appropriately marked to ensure the sole use by electric vehicles and an adequate charging 
infrastructure with associated cabling provided for the designated parking bays. The charging 
point shall be located so that a 3m cable will readily reach the vehicle to be charged when 
parked in the designated parking bay. 

 Reason: To enable and encourage the use of alternative fuel use for transport purposes in 
accordance with Policy 3 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

 
13. Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved, details of secure cycle storage 

provision shall be submitted for approval by the local planning authority.  The approved 
details shall then be installed within a timeframe to be agreed and retained at all times 
thereafter. 

 Reason: To enable and encourage the use of alternative fuel use for transport purposes in 
accordance with Policy 3 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy. 

 
14. Prior to commencement of the development hereby approved, details of the landscaping of 

the site including tree planting on a 2 for 1 basis to compensate for those trees to be 
removed, shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  
The approved scheme shall be implemented in the first planting season following completion 
of the development, or first occupation/use, whichever is the soonest.  

 The approved scheme shall be maintained by the applicant or their successors in title 
thereafter for a period of 5 years to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  This 
maintenance shall include the replacement of any tree or shrub which is removed, becomes 
seriously damaged, seriously diseased or dies, by the same species or different species, and 
shall be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The replacement tree or shrub 
must be of similar size to that originally planted. 

 Details submitted shall be compliant with 'BS 5837 2012 - Trees in Relation to Design, 
Demolition and Construction - Recommendations' and shall include details of trees and 
hedges to be retained or removed, root protection zones, barrier fencing, and a method 
statement for all works in proximity to those trees or hedges to be retained during the 
development and construction period. Details shall also indicate the types and numbers of 
trees and shrubs, their distribution on site, those areas seeded, turfed, paved or hard 



landscaped, including details of any changes of level or landform and the types and details of 
all fencing and screening. 

 REASON: In the interests of the amenity of the area in accordance with Policy 17 in the 
Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G13 in the South Ribble Local Plan  

 
15. For trees identified for retention, specifically T5, protective fencing should be erected in 

accordance with Figure 2 of BS 5837 - 2012 comprising a metal framework. The site 
manager or other suitably qualified appointed person will be responsible for inspecting the 
protective fencing daily; any damage to the fencing or breaches of the fenced area should be 
rectified immediately. The fencing will remain in place until completion of all site works and 
then only removed when all site traffic is removed from site. 

 Reason: To protect trees from damage during construction in accordance with BS 5837 2012 
and Policy G13 in the South Ribble Local Plan 

 
16. The development hereby permitted shall be registered with the Building Research 

Establishment (BRE) under BREEAM and constructed to achieve a BREEAM rating of 'Very 
Good' (or where possible in urban areas ('Excellent'.  No phase or sub-phase of the 
development shall commence until a Design Stage Assessment Report showing that the 
development will achieve a BREEAM rating of 'Very Good' or 'Excellent' has been submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority 

 REASON:  To be in accordance with Policy 27 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 
 
17. Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved, a BRE issued Design Stage 

Certificate demonstrating that the development has achieved a BREEAM rating of 'Very 
Good' (or where possible in urban areas) 'Excellent' has been submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority.   

 REASON: To be in accordance with Policy 27 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy. 
 
18. On completion of the development hereby approved a Building Research Establishment 

issued Post Construction Review Certificate confirming that the development has achieved a 
BREEAM rating of 'Very Good' (or where possible in urban area) 'Excellent' has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 REASON:  To be in accordance with Policy 27 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy   
 
12. Relevant Policy 
 
G1 Green Belt 
G13 Trees, Woodlands and Development 
G17 Design Criteria for New Development 
E2 Protection of Employment Areas and Sites 
 
Core Strategy Policy 17: Design of New Buildings 
 
Rural Development Supplementary Planning Documents 
 
Informative Notes:   
 
1. The applicant can discuss any of the conditions with Developer Engineer, Robert 
Brenton, by email at wastewaterdeveloperservices@uuplc.co.uk. 
Please note, United Utilities are not responsible for advising on rates of discharge to the local 
watercourse system. This is a matter for discussion with the Lead Local Flood Authority and / 
or the Environment Agency (if the watercourse is classified as main river). 
If the applicant intends to offer wastewater assets forward for adoption by United Utilities, the 
proposed detailed design will be subject to a technical appraisal by an Adoptions Engineer 
as we need to be sure that the proposal meets the requirements of Sewers for Adoption and 
United Utilities' Asset Standards. The detailed layout should be prepared with consideration 
of what is necessary to secure a development to an adoptable standard. This is important as 



drainage design can be a key determining factor of site levels and layout. The proposed 
design should give consideration to long term operability and give United Utilities a cost 
effective proposal for the life of the assets. Therefore, should this application be approved 
and the applicant wishes to progress a Section 104 agreement, we strongly recommend that 
no construction commences until the detailed drainage design, submitted as part of the 
Section 104 agreement, has been assessed and accepted in writing by United Utilities. Any 
works carried out prior to the technical assessment being approved is done entirely at the 
developers own risk and could be subject to change. 
Please note United Utilities cannot provide comment on the management and maintenance 
of an asset that is owned by a third party management and maintenance company. We 
would not be involved in the discharge of the management and maintenance condition in 
these circumstances. 
 
Water Supply 
If the applicant intends to obtain a water supply from United Utilities for the proposed 
development, we strongly recommend they engage with us at the earliest opportunity. If 
reinforcement of the water network is required to meet the demand, this could be a 
significant project and the design and construction period should be accounted for. 
To discuss a potential water supply or any of the water comments detailed above, the 
applicant can contact the team at DeveloperServicesWater@uuplc.co.uk. 
Please note, all internal pipework must comply with current Water Supply (water fittings) 
Regulations 1999. 
 
United Utilities' Property, Assets and Infrastructure 
Where United Utilities' assets exist, the level of cover to the water mains and public sewers 
must not be compromised either during or after construction. 
For advice regarding protection of United Utilities assets, the applicant should contact the 
teams as follows: 
 Water assets - DeveloperServicesWater@uuplc.co.uk 
 Wastewater assets - WastewaterDeveloperServices@uuplc.co.uk 
 
It is the applicant's responsibility to investigate the possibility of any United Utilities' assets 
potentially impacted by their proposals and to demonstrate the exact relationship between 
any United Utilities' assets and the proposed development. 
A number of providers offer a paid for mapping service including United Utilities. To find out  
how to purchase a sewer and water plan from United Utilities, please visit the Property 
Searches website; https://www.unitedutilities.com/property-searches/ 
You can also view the plans for free. To make an appointment to view our sewer records at 
your local authority please contact them direct, alternatively if you wish to view the water and 
the sewer records at our Lingley Mere offices based in Warrington please ring 0370 751 
0101 to book an appointment. 
Due to the public sewer transfer in 2011, not all sewers are currently shown on the statutory 
sewer records and we do not always show private pipes on our plans. If a sewer is 
discovered during construction; please contact a Building Control Body to discuss the matter 
further. 
 
2. Trees should be checked for nesting birds and nests under construction to avoid 
impact to nesting birds and infringement of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 and 
breaching the European Habitats Directive 1992/Nesting Birds Directive. 
If during permitted works bats or bat roosts are discovered work should stop immediately and 
contact should be made with the Bat Conservation Trust on 0345 1300 228. 
 
 


